

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FREDERICK ROZO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JOEL S. FELDMAN	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
MARK B. BLOCKER	1501 K Street, N.W.
CAROLINE A. WONG	Washington, D.C. 20005
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	(202) 736-8000
One South Dearborn Street	cphillips@sidley.com
Chicago, IL 60603	
(312) 853-7000	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 1, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. ERISA and Defined Contribution Plans .....	4
B. The Principal Fixed Income Option .....	5
C. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CONFLICT REGARDING THE STAND- ARD FOR DETERMINING WHEN A SERVICE PROVIDER IS A FIDUCIARY UNDER ERISA .....	14
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS PROFOUND CONSEQUENCES FOR EMPLOYEES' ABILITY TO PUT THEIR RETIREMENT SAVINGS IN SAFE, VALUABLE INVESTMENTS .....	20
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG BECAUSE IT IS CONTRARY TO ERISA'S TEXT.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18-3310 (8th Cir. Feb. 3, 2020), reported at 949 F.3d 1071 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, <i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00463-JAJ (S.D. Iowa Sept. 25, 2018), reported at 344 F. Supp. 3d 1025 .....	9a
APPENDIX C: Statutory Provisions Involved....	38a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 254 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>Chi. Dist. Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Ed Miniat, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>F.H. Krear &amp; Co. v. Nineteen Named Trs.</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	2, 15, 16
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	28
<i>Gordon v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 890 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	23
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	21
<i>Leimkuehler v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 17, 18
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Pappas v. Buck Consultants, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 531 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	21
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16, 26
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	21
<i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014).....	2, 16
<i>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 19
<i>Schloegel v. Boswell</i> , 994 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1993).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Schulist v. Blue Cross of Iowa</i> , 717 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Med. Mut. of Ohio</i> , 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003).....	2, 17
<i>Teets v. Great-W. Annuity &amp; Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 554 (2019).....	2, 3, 12, 14
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	28
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	23, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	4, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i) .....	1, 2, 5, 12, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021–30 .....	27
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1) .....	4, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	4, 5, 27, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(A).....	27
Iowa Code § 508.36.....	22
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(d)(1)(ii)(B).....	6
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) .....	28
S. Rep. No. 93-1090 (1974).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973) .....	28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	24
10 George G. Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2020 update) .....	29
3 Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2017 update).....	29
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (Am. Law Inst. 1959) .....	29
1 George M. Turner, <i>Revocable Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2019 update).....	29
